

Santa Cruz County Board of Education • 400 Encinal Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 • Tel (831) 466-5900 • www.santacruzcoe.org Mr. Ed Acosta • Ms. Alyssa Alto • Mr. Edward Estrada • Ms. Sandra Nichols Ms. Sue Roth • Mr. Abel Sanchez • Mr. Bruce Van Allen

Student Trustee: Mr. Oscar Alvarez-Delgado

Santa Cruz County Board of Education Special Board Meeting Wednesday, March 20, 2024 4:00 pm Open Session 5:00 pm Closed Session Santa Cruz County Office of Education - Boardroom 400 Encinal Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Sue Roth (President), Ed Acosta, Alyssa Alto, Edward Estrada, Sandra Nichols, Abel Sanchez, Bruce Van Allen

Faris Sabbah (Secretary)

1.1 Board Member Remote Attendance Approval

In accordance with AB 2449, Trustees may participate in the Board meeting remotely under the following conditions:

- Just Cause, or Emergency Circumstances
- Board Approval

It is required that a Board quorum be present in person.

Motion & Roll Call Vote: Sue Roth (President)

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Superintendent Sabbah will lead the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Agenda deletions and/or sequence changes will be approved or the agenda will be approved as submitted.

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

This is an opportunity for the public to address the Board **regarding items on the agenda**. Each speaker **may speak for up to three (3) minutes** unless otherwise limited or extended by the President. The President may allot time to those wishing to speak but no action will be taken on matters presented (EDC § 35145.5). If appropriate, the President, or any Member of the Board, may direct that a matter be referred to the Superintendent's Office for placement on a future agenda. Please refer to item, Please Note, on the last item of this agenda.

Santa Cruz County Board of Education Agenda, Special Meeting March 20, 2024

5. <u>REPORTS AND DISCUSSIONS</u>

5.1 EXPULSION APPEAL TRAINING

The Board will receive training from School and College Legal Services of California regarding the Board's role in expulsion appeals.

Presenter(s): Dr. Faris Sabbah, County Superintendent of Schools Danielle Houck, General Counsel, School and College Legal Services of California

6. <u>CLOSED SESSION DISCLOSURE</u>

President Roth will disclose that the Board will, in closed session, discuss matters relating to an expulsion appeal hearing, as noted in item 7.

7. CLOSED SESSION AT 5:00 PM

7.1 Expulsion Appeal Hearing #24-01

The Board will conduct a closed hearing regarding Pajaro Valley Unified School District's (PVUSD) decision to expel a student.

Open, Conduct, & Close the Hearing: Sue Roth (President)

8. <u>RETURN TO OPEN SESSION</u>

9. REPORT OUT ON CLOSED SESSION

President Roth will report on any reportable action(s) taken by the Board in Closed Session.

9.1 Report out on Decision on Expulsion Appeal Hearing #24-01

The Board will report on any reportable action(s) taken by the Board in Closed Session in regards to Expulsion Appeal Hearing #24-01.

10. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS AND UPCOMING EVENTS

Santa Cruz County Board of Education Regular Meeting March 21, 2024 4:00 p.m.

11. ADJOURNMENT

President Roth will adjourn the meeting.

PLEASE NOTE:

Public Participation:

This is an opportunity for the public to address the Board regarding items on the agenda. Each speaker may speak for up to three (3) minutes unless otherwise limited or extended by the President. The President may allot time to those wishing to speak but no action will be taken on matters presented (EDC § 35145.5). If appropriate, the President, or any Member of the Board, may direct that a matter be referred to the Superintendent's Office for placement on a future agenda. Please refer to item, Please Note, on the last item of this agenda.

Backup Documentation:

Any writings or documents that are public records and are provided to a majority of the governing board regarding an open session item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection in the County Office of Education, located 400 Encinal Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, during normal business hours.

Translation Requests:

Spanish language translation is available on an as-needed basis. Please make advance arrangements with Verenise Valentin by telephone at (831) 466-5900 Traducciones del inglés al español y del español al inglés están disponibles en las sesiones de la mesa directiva. Por favor haga los arreglos por anticipado con Verenise Valentin por teléfono al número (831) 466-5900.

ADA Compliance:

In compliance with Government Code section 54954.2 (a), The Santa Cruz County Office of Education will, on request, make this agenda available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec 12132), and the federal rules and regulations adopted in implementation thereof. Individuals who need this agenda in an alternative format or who need a disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in the meeting should contact Verenise Valentin, Administrative Aide to the Superintendent, 400 Encinal St., Santa Cruz, CA 95060, (831) 466-5900.



SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGENDA ITEM 5.1

Board Meeting Date: March 20, 2024

Action

Information

Х

- **TO:** Santa Cruz County Board of Education
- **FROM:** Dr. Faris Sabbah, County Superintendent of Schools Danielle Houck, General Counsel, School and College Legal Services of California
- SUBJECT: Expulsion Appeal Training

BACKGROUND

The Board will receive training from School and College Legal Services of California regarding the Board's role in expulsion appeals.

FISCAL IMPACT

None.

SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATION

Receive the presentation.